ETHNICITY &
NATIONALISM

Ethnicity and nationalism have become pervasive
features of the contemporary world, but how far is
ethnicity caused by cultural differences, and how
much is it in fact dependent on the practical use of,
and belief in, these differences?

In Ethnicity and Nationalism, THOMAS ERIKSEN
demonstrates that, far from being the immutable
property of a group, ethnicity is an aspect of social
relationships.

Drawing on a comprehensive range of classic studies
and new research in anthropology and sociology,
Eriksen examines the relationship between ethnicity,
class, gender and nationhood, using a wide variety of
examples, including Muslim minorities in European
cities, Native American movements, German national
identity and labour migrants in South Africa.

A core text for all students of social anthropology,
Ethnicity and Nationalism provides a broad
overview of the key theoretical dimensions and prob-
lems of this controversial subject. In the process,
Eriksen also demonstrates that a focus on ethnicity
and nationalism provides an excellent starting point
for an investigation of key problems in contemporary
social theory.

THOMAS HYLLAND ERIKSEN is Senior Lecturer in Social
Anthropology at the University of Oslo and the author of several
books on anthropology.

Cover design: Mike Ricketts ISBN 0-7453-

Pluto Press 345 Archway Road. London N6 5AA 780745



CONTENTS

Series editor's preface viii
Preface IX
1. What is ethnicity?

1
The term itself 8
Ethnicity, race and nation g

Ethnicity and class S
The current concern with ethnicity <
From tribe to ethnic group g
What is ethnicity? 10
'‘Kinds' of ethnic relations? 12
Analytical concepts and 'native' concepts 15
2. Ethnic classification: Us and Them 18
The ecology of the city 18
The melting-pot metaphor 19
Communicating cultural difference 20
Stereotyping 22
Folk taxonomies, social distance 25
Dichotomisation and complementarisation 26
Ethnic stigma 28
Negotiating identity 30
Ethnicity for the individual 32
What are the criteria for ethnicity? 33
3. The social organisation of cultural distinctiveness 36
Ascription as a decisive feature of ethnicity 36
Boundary maintenance 38
Boundary transcendence 39



Ethnicity and Nationalism

Degrees of ethnic incorporation
Ethnicity as resource competition
Levels of ethnicity

The theory of plural societies
Ethnicity and rank

The interrelationship between criteria
Some controversies

. Ethnic identity and ideology

Order in the social universe
Anomalies

Entrepreneurs

Analogic and digital; we and us
The emergence of ethnic identities
The creation of an ancestral identity
History and ideology

Social factors in identity processes
Does European identity exist?
What do identities do?

. Ethnicity in history

The historical development of ethnic relations
Expansions of system boundaries

Capitalism

‘Black’ ethnogenesis

Indians in new worlds

'Ethnic revitalisation': from people to a people
Colonialism and migration

The semantics of ethnic labelling

Modem education and ethnic identity
Ethnicity, history and culture

Cultural history in ethnic identity

. Nationalism

The race to nation

What is nationalism?

The nation as a cultural community

The political use of cultural symbols
Nationalism and industrial society
Communications technology and nationhood

Nationalism as religion and metaphoric kinship

41
45
46
48
50
53
o4

59

60
62
65
66
67
70
71
73
74
76

78

79
79
80
82
83
85
86
88
91
92
94

97

97

99
101
102
104
105
107



Contents Vil

The nation-state 108
Nationalism against the state 109
Nationalism and the Other 111
The problem of identity boundaries 113
A non-ethnic nationalism? 116
Nationalism and ethnicity reconsidered 118
7. Minorities and the state 121
Minorities and majorities 121
Minorities and the state 122
The creation of minorities in the modem world 124
Indigenous peoples 125
Territorial conflict 126
Stages in ethnogenesis 128
Factors in indigenous ethnogenesis 129
Urban minorities 131
Boundary processes 133
Does culture matter among urban migrants? 134
Identities and 'cultures' 137
Ethnicity in the US: race, class and language 139
The paradox of multiculturalism <4
Public controversies over culture 143
Minorities and modernity 144
8. That which is not ethnic 147
Changes in social theory 147
Changes in the social world 149
Globalisation and localisation 150
Identities and loyalties 152
Gender and ethnicity 154
Beyond ethnicity? 156
The end of ethnicity? 158
The eye of the beholder 161
Bibliography 163

Index 174



