ETHNICITY & NATIONALISM

Ethnicity and nationalism have become pervasive features of the contemporary world, but how far is ethnicity caused by cultural differences, and how much is it in fact dependent on the practical use of, and belief in, these differences?

In Ethnicity and Nationalism, THOMAS ERIKSEN demonstrates that, far from being the immutable property of a group, ethnicity is an aspect of social relationships.

Drawing on a comprehensive range of classic studies and new research in anthropology and sociology, Eriksen examines the relationship between ethnicity, class, gender and nationhood, using a wide variety of examples, including Muslim minorities in European cities, Native American movements, German national identity and labour migrants in South Africa.

A core text for all students of social anthropology, **Ethnicity and Nationalism** provides a broad overview of the key theoretical dimensions and problems of this controversial subject. In the process, Eriksen also demonstrates that a focus on ethnicity and nationalism provides an excellent starting point for an investigation of key problems in contemporary social theory.

THOMAS HYLLAND ERIKSEN is Senior Lecturer in Social Anthropology at the University of Oslo and the author of several books on anthropology.

Cover design: Mike Ricketts

ISBN 0-7453-



CONTENTS

Series editor's preface Preface	ix
1. What is ethnicity?	1
The term itself	3
Ethnicity, race and nation	4
Ethnicity and class	6
The current concern with ethnicity	7
From tribe to ethnic group	9
What is ethnicity?	10
'Kinds' of ethnic relations?	12
Analytical concepts and 'native' concepts	15
2. Ethnic classification: Us and Them	18
The ecology of the city	18
The melting-pot metaphor	19
Communicating cultural difference	20
Stereotyping	22
Folk taxonomies, social distance	25
Dichotomisation and complementarisation	26
Ethnic stigma	28
Negotiating identity	30
Ethnicity for the individual	32
What are the criteria for ethnicity?	33
3. The social organisation of cultural distinctiveness	36
Ascription as a decisive feature of ethnicity	36
Boundary maintenance	38
Boundary transcendence	39

vi E	Ethnicity and Nationalism
Degrees of ethnic incorporation	41
Ethnicity as resource competition	45
Levels of ethnicity	46
The theory of plural societies	48
Ethnicity and rank	50
The interrelationship between criteria Some controversies	53 54
Some controversies	34
4. Ethnic identity and ideology	59
Order in the social universe	60
Anomalies	62
Entrepreneurs	65
Analogic and digital; we and us	66
The emergence of ethnic identities	67
The creation of an ancestral identity	70 71
History and ideology Social factors in identity processes	73
Does European identity exist?	74
What do identities do?	76
5. Ethnicity in history	78
The historical development of ethnic relati	tions 79
Expansions of system boundaries	79
Capitalism	80
'Black' ethnogenesis	82
Indians in new worlds	83
'Ethnic revitalisation': from people to a pe	
Colonialism and migration The compation of other labelling	86
The semantics of ethnic labelling Modern education and ethnic identity	88
Ethnicity, history and culture	92
Cultural history in ethnic identity	94
6. Nationalism	(97)
The race to nation	97
What is nationalism?	99
The nation as a cultural community	. 101
The political use of cultural symbols	102
Nationalism and industrial society	104
Communications technology and nationh	105
Nationalism as religion and metaphoric k	inship 107

Contents	vii
The nation-state Nationalism against the state Nationalism and the Other The problem of identity boundaries A non-ethnic nationalism? Nationalism and ethnicity reconsidered	108 109 111 113 116 118
7. Minorities and the state	121
Minorities and majorities Minorities and the state The creation of minorities in the modern world Indigenous peoples Territorial conflict Stages in ethnogenesis Factors in indigenous ethnogenesis Urban minorities Boundary processes Does culture matter among urban migrants? Identities and 'cultures' Ethnicity in the US: race, class and language The paradox of multiculturalism Public controversies over culture Minorities and modernity	121 122 124 125 126 128 129 131 133 134 137 139 141 143 144
8. That which is not ethnic	147
Changes in social theory Changes in the social world Globalisation and localisation Identities and loyalties Gender and ethnicity Beyond ethnicity? The end of ethnicity? The eye of the beholder	147 149 150 152 154 156 158 161
Bibliography	163
Index	174